
 

 

 



1. P A Mazure. Petite Bibliotheque des Chroniques de 

l'Histoire de France, 19th Century. Tomes 1-2. Paris, P.-

C. Lehuby. Very Good. $440  

An extremely scarce 

undated 19th century 

edition of Mazure’s Small 

library of the Chronicles of 

the History of France, 

containing a historical and 

literary review. 

There are 6 plates of 

illustration, including the 

frontispieces. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

These volumes are bound in a stunningly decorated and ornate cartonnage 

bindings of the period, with crisscrossing gilt against numerous checkered 

patterns, and beautiful flowering designs to both central portions of the rear 

boards, and the front board of Tome II.  There is a lithograph central panel. 

Two extravagantly decorated cartonnage volumes in 12mo, VII+287, 288 pages 

On note of condition these volumes are in very good shape, with little rubbing 

or wear to the bindings, and only a very small crack to the lower rear hinge. The 

gutters are somewhat exposed in both volumes, with some foxing and toning 

throughout, and some staining to the gutters. 

 

2. Charles de Mirval. L'Anacharsis indien, ou les Voyageurs 

en Asie, 1850. Paris, P.-C. Lehuby. Very Good. $80 

An uncommon mid 19th century 

edition of de Mirval’s Indian 

Anacharsis, or Travelers in Asia: An 

interesting picture of the wonders 

of nature and art, manners, uses, 

customs, etc. 

There are 3 plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records 20 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 



This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt, pink, silver, and flowering designs to 

both covers. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 284 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, notably to the corners and head and foot of spine. There is very little 

foxing or staining throughout. 

 

3. Johann Gottfried von Herder. Les Feuilles de Palmier, 

1850?. Paris, P.-C. Lehuby. Good. $50 

An extremely scarce undated 19th 

century edition of von Herder’s 

Leaves of Palm, Oriental Tales for the 

Use of Young People of Both Sexes. 

There are two plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against green and blue. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, IV+282 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, with light 

cracks to the hinges and peeling to the foot of the spine. There is some foxing throughout. The entire 

text block itself is cleanly detachable from the binding with a bit of effort but can be permanently bound 

with a good binding glue. 

 



4. Gerson Hesse. Recits de l'histoire des Grecs, 1854. 

Paris, Librairie Elementaire de E. Ducrocq. Very Good. 

$65 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Hesse’s 

Stories of the history of the 

Greeks made for young 

children.  

There are 2 plates of 

illustration. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

pink. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 240 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

light peeling to the spine. There is foxing throughout. 

 

5. Jakob Glatz. Tellheim, 19th Century. Paris, Langlois et 

Leclerq. Very Good. $60  

An undated 19th century edition of 

Glatz’s Tellheim. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against blue. There is a central 

lithograph panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 18mo, 144 pages  

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is some foxing throughout. 

 



6. M Cadart. L'Amour Filial, 1859. Paris, Ledoyen Dentu. 

Very Good. $40 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Cadart’s Filial Love.  

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of 

this edition in libraries.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against blue. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 70 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding. There is 

very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

7. Marius Aubert. Le Sacrifice de L'autel, 1850. Guyot 

Freres, Paris et Lyon. Good. $55  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Aubert’s 

Sacrifice of the Altar, or Treatise 

on the Excellence of the Holy Mass  

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white. There is a gilt central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 184 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, as well as 

staining to the rear board and spine. There is foxing throughout. 



 

8. Chanoine Schmid. Genevieve de Brabant, 19th Century. 

Paris, Langlois et Leclercq. Very Good. $55 

An uncommon undated 19th 

century edition of Schmid’s 

Genevieve of Brabant, the heroine 

of medieval legend. 

There are 2 illustrations. 

Worldcat records 17 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, 

with gilt against white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 140 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing or wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

9. Ernest Fouinet. Donato et sa Lanterne Magique, 1846. 

Paris et Limoges, Ardant. Very Good. $45 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Fouinet’s Donato and his 

Magic Lantern.  

Worldcat records no existing copies of 

this edition in libraries.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

green and white. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 142 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 



10. Francois Raguenet. Histoire de Turenne, 1853. Paris et 

Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Good. $50 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Raguenet’s History of Marshal 

Turenne, French military 

commander, Marshal General 

of France and the most 

illustrious member of the La 

Tour d'Auvergne family in the 

17th century. His decorated 

military career over a five-

decade career earned him a 

reputation as a legendary 

commander and was later known as the greatest modern commander by Napoleon Bonaparte himself, 

as well as various contemporary historians. Tragically, he was killed by an Imperial cannonball at the 

battle of Salzbach in 1675. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

white. There is a large lithograph central panel depicting what appears to be Marshal Turenne. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 215 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and a 

burn mark to the rear joint that burrows to the page gutters. There is foxing throughout. 

 

11. Eugene Cortambert; Leonard Rousier. Tableau de 

l'Univers, 1852. Paris et Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. 

Very Good. $85  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Cortambert’s 

Table of the Universe. 

There are 2 plates of 

illustration. 

Worldcat records 4 existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

pink, and flowering designs of red and green at the center. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 252 pages 



On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

a very small crack to the head of the rear board. There is very little foxing and staining throughout. 

 

12. Louis Racine. La Religion, 19th Century. Paris et 

Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Good. $50 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Racine’s Religion, A Poem. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against red and 

white. There is a lithograph 

central panel.  

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 182 pages  

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and some cracking to the 

hinges. The headcap looks to have been torn off. There is foxing 

throughout. 

 

13. Mme Carroy; Abbe Georges. Zelie, ou le Modele des 

Jeunes Filles, 19th Century. Limoges, Eugene Ardant et Cie. 

Very Good. $65  

An extremely scarce undated 19th 

century edition of Carroy’s Zelie, or 

the Model of Young Girls. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against pink and red. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 146 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear throughout. The front joint is cracked on the inside. 

There is some foxing throughout. 



 

14. Victor Doublet. Isabelle de Saint-Georges, 1852. 

Limoges, Barbou Freres. Very Good. $140 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Doublet’s 

Isabelle of St. George, or the 

Triumph of Filial Piety.  

There are 3 plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in an 

exquisitely decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt against white, along with flowering 

patterns on both covers. There is a lithograph central panel.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 239 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and the lower cap 

flattened. The endpapers seem to have been affected by some 

type of gnawing, as has the upper margin of the final page. There 

is some foxing throughout. 

 

15. E -A Mueg. Le Presbytere de Saint-Gilles, 1852. 

Limoges, Barbou Freres. Very Good. $160  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Mueg’s 

Presbytery of St Gille.  

There are 3 plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 



This edition is bound in an exquisitely decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt against white, along with flowering patterns on both covers, 

and a blue border. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 237 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing or 

wear to the binding. There is foxing throughout. 

 

16. Amedee Pichot. Jeanne, ou Le Devouement Filial, 19th 

Century. Limoges, Barbou Freres. Very Good. $55 

An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of Pichot’s Jeanne, or Filial 

Devotion.  

Worldcat records no existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against green. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 108 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

with a slight split to the front hinge at the top. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

17. Paul Dulaur. Les Heros De La Charite Chretienne, 19th 

Century. Limoges, Barbou Freres. Very Good. $55  

An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of Dulaur’s Heroes of 

Christian Charity. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition of libraries. 

This edition is bound in a 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with a gilt 



pattern at the center against black. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 165 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is some foxing throughout. 

 

18. Barthelemy Baudrand. Le Triomphe de la Charite, 19th 

Century. Limoges, Barbou Freres. Very Good. $45 

An extremely scarce undated 19th 

century edition of Baudran’s 

Triumph of Charity.  

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition of libraries. 

This edition is bound in a 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against burgundy. There is a small 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 71 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

the lower cap on the spine being partially crushed. The endpapers are slightly damaged as well. There is 

minor foxing throughout. 

 

19. Amand Biechy. Charles d'Anjou, ou la Terreur de Naples, 

19th Century. Limoges, Barbou Freres. Good. $50 

An extremely scarce undated 19th 

century edition of Blechy’s Charles 

d'Anjou, or the Terror of Naples  

Worldcat records no existing copies of 

this edition of libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against yellow. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 120 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, the caps 

lacking to the spine, and peeling to the spine as well. There is some foxing throughout.  



 

20. Paul Jouhanneaud. Le Plutarque Litteraire, 1848. Paris 

et Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. $70  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Jouhanneaud’s 

Literary Plutarch. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against jet black. 

Worldcat records one existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 252 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. 

There is some foxing throughout. 

 

21. Rene d' Isle. Histoire de Armand et Charles Biron, 

1859. Paris et Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. 

$60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of d’ Isle’s History 

of Charles-Armand de Gontaut, duc 

de Biron, military leader under 

Louis XIV and Louis XV, and made 

Marshal of France by the latter. 

 Worldcat records 1 existing 

edition of this copy in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against pink. 

There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 108 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with little rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

some staining to the covers. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



22. Charles Francois Lhomond. Histoire Abregee de la 

Religion, 1856. Paris et Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. 

Very Good. $70 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Lhomond’s 

Abridged History of Religion 

Before the Coming of Jesus 

Christ. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against white. 

There is a hand-colored lithograph central panel of The Ecstasy of St. Cecilia, after the original painting 

by Raphael. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 263 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

a small split to the rear hinge. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

23. Rene de Mont-Louis; Alexis Eymery. La Famille de M. 

Blanchon, 1854. Paris et Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. 

Very Good. $65 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of de Mont-Louis’s 

Family of M. Blanchon, or the 

Effects of Wrath. 

Wordcat records only one existing 

copy of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with an 

archway of gilt against blue and pink. 

There is a hand-colored lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 214 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear 

to the binding, and a small split to the upper quarter of the front hinge, though not 

developed into a crack. There is foxing throughout. 



 

24. Sosthene de Graves. Voyages et Aventures de Marins 

Francais, 1864. Paris et Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very 

Good. $55 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of de Graves Voyages and 

Adventures of French Sailors. 

Worldcat records 3 existing editions 

of this copy in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 95 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing, wear, and staining to the binding. There is some light 

splitting to the spine. There is very little foxing throughout. 

 

25. P Jouhanneaud. Vie de Saint Jean de Matha, 1862. 

Paris et Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. $55 

A scarce mid 19th century edition 

of the Life of Saint Jean de Matha.  

Worldcat records 14 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against shades of blue. There is a 

hand-colored lithograph central panel of Jesus Christ. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 142 

pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with little rubbing or wear to the binding. There 

is minor foxing throughout. 

 



26. A. E. de S.. Entretiens sur les Beautes de la Nature, 

1864. Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. $70 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Talks on the 

Beauties of Nature, or the 

goodness of God manifested in 

his works.  

Worldcat records 2 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against jet black. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in small octavo, 144 pages  

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor wear 

and rubbing to the binding, and light scuffing to the spine. There is minor 

foxing throughout, and several dogeared pages. 

 

 

27. Clara Filleul de Petigny. Arthur, ou le Triomphe de la 

vertu, 1860. Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. 

$60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Arthur, or the 

Triumph of Virtue.  

Worldcat records 1 existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against bright pink. There is a 

hand-colored lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 128 pages  

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with very light rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is foxing throughout, with toning to the pages. 

 



28. Lodoix Enduran. La Famille Bruno, 1862. Limoges, 

Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. $65  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Enduran’s 

Bruno Family, or Faith in God. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white. There is a hand-

colored lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 118 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minimal 

rubbing, wear, and staining to the binding, with very small cracks noted to 

the foot of the hinges. There is some foxing and damp staining throughout. 

 

29. Madame C Barbier. La Providence, ou Fenelon enfant, 

1861. Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. $60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Barbier’s Providence, or 

Fenelon as a child, followed by Marie 

for mother.  

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

bright pink. There is a hand-colored lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 115 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing, wear, and staining to the 

binding. There is some foxing and damp staining throughout. 

 



30. Madame C Barbier. Le Secret du Bonheur, 1864. 

Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. $65  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Barbier’s 

Secret of Happiness, 

Instructive and Moral Lessons. 

Worldcat records 1 existing 

copy of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against white and pink. There is a hand-

colored lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 118 pages  

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and scuffing to the binding, with a slight split to the front 

joint at the foot. The front cover, once pink, has faded to the point 

where it has a plain white hue, while the rear board is still bright 

pink. There is some foxing and damp staining throughout. 

 

31. C. F. P.. Vie de Jean Bart, 1861. Rouen, Megard et 

Cie; E. Vimont. Very Good. $55 

An extremely scarce mid 

19th century edition of The 

Life of Jean Bart.  

Worldcat records 2 existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against a 

very light shade of green. There is a central lithograph 

panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 143 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

notably to the upper right corners, having bent. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 



32. Celine Fallet. Les Amis de College, 1860. Rouen, 

Megard et Cie. Very Good. $50  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Fallet’s College 

Friends. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against blue. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 144 

pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

notably to the corners and spine. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

33. M.A. de Resbecq. Andre, 19th Century. Rouen, 

Megard et Cie. Very Good. $55 

An extremely scarce and undated 

19th century edition of de 

Resbecq’s Andre.  

There are 2 plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with golden gilt against a white-ish 

green of flowering designs. There is a lithograph central 

panel.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 216 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the corners, and the gilt having dulled on the 

spine. There is some foxing throughout. 

 



34. A. G.. Robert de Beaucastel, 1857. Rouen, Megard et 

Cie. Very Good. $70  

An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of Robert de Beaucastel, or 

the Paladin of St. Louis 

There are 3 plates of illustration.  

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate felt 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against green 

felt. There is a lithograph central panel.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 240 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with some 

rubbing to the binding, and the lithograph central panel rippled. The 

gilt to the spine has faded. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

 35. Mlle C. Filleul-Petigny. Theodore et Pauline, 1852?. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Very Good. $85 

An undated and extremely 

scarce 19th century edition of 

Filleul-Petigny’s Theodore and 

Pauline.  

There are 3 plates of 

illustration. 

Worldcat records 1 existing 

copy of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate felt 

cartonnage binding of 

the period, with red 

felt against black flowering designs. There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 252 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, notably to the corners. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 



36. Eugene Rosay. Soeur Marthe, 1870. Rouen, Megard et 

Cie. Very Good. $60  

An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of Rosay’s Sister 

Martha. 

Worldcat records no existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white and green. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 142 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with light 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and slight peeling to the foot of the 

spine. There is very little foxing throughout. 

 

37. M.M***. Les Enfants du naturaliste, 1870. Rouen, 

Megard et Cie. Good. $55 

An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of The Children of 

the Naturalist.  

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white and pink. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 142 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and 

wear to the binding, staining to the rear board, and the rear hinge 

having split, thorough still perfectly intact. The binding has also 

slightly curved. There is foxing throughout. 



 

38. Celine Fallet; Elisabeth Verdure. Les Amis du College, 

1873. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Very Good. $60  

An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of Fallet’s College 

Friends. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 144 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing throughout. The pages are toned. 

 

39. Maurice Bauga. Les Deux Macons, 19th Century. Rouen, 

Megard et Cie. Very Good. $60 

An extremely scarce undated 19th 

century edition of Bauga’s Two 

Masons: The Story of a Good and a 

Bad Worker.  

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white. There is a hand-colored lithograph central 

panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 228 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing throughout. There is a pencil inscription to the title page. 

 



40. Lievin Bonaventure Proyart. Vie de la Reine de France 

Marie Lecksinska, 1826. Paris, Boiste fils aine. Very Good. 

$70 

An extremely scarce early 19th 

century edition of Proyart’s Life of 

Marie Lecksinska, princess of 

Poland, and Queen consort of 

France during the mid 18th 

century. 

Worldcat records 5 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with gilt against various striped hues of 

green, pink, red, with an outline of white. There is a central panel 

of flowering designs against gilt. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 367 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, with some chipping noted at the 

headcap and the ends of the hinges. There is foxing throughout. 

 

41. Alexandre Mueller. Voyage en Alsace et en Lorraine, 

19th Century. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Good. $45 

An extremely scarce undated 

19th century edition of 

Mueller’s Voyage in Alsace and 

Lorraine. 

There are 3 plates of 

illustration. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against blue and green. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 240 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, as well as light 

cracks to the hinges. There is some staining to the top of the covers. There is damp staining throughout. 

 



42. A Man of Letters. L'Afrique d'apres les voyageurs les 

plus Celebres, 1852. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $65 

A scarce mid 19th century edition of 

Africa, according to the Most 

Famous Travelers.  

Worldcat records 18th existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against jet black. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 191 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with rubbing and 

wear to the binding. There is very little to no foxing throughout. 

 

43. Maxime Clement-Melchior-Justin-Maxime Foucheux de 

Montrond. Les Hommes d'Etat les plus Celebres de la France, 

1851. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $65 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of de Montrond’s Most 

Famous Statesmen of France. 

Worldcat records 10 existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

jet black. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 202 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding. There is 

some foxing throughout. 

 



44. Eulalie Benoit. Valentine, ou, L'ascendant de la vertu, 

1853. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $70  

An extremely mid 19th century 

edition of Benoit’s Valentine, or, 

The Ascendant of Virtue.  

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 192 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. The headcap has been crushed. 

There is some foxing throughout.  

 

45. L’auteur de Decouvertes. Les Guerriers les plus Celebres 

de la France, 1853. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $75 

A scarce mid 19th century 

edition of The Most Famous 

Warriors of France, from Charles 

Martel to Godefroi de Bouillon, 

Bayard, Bouflers, and much 

more. 

Worldcat records 11 copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 203 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. The 

headcap has been partially flattened. There is some foxing throughout. 

 



46. G.T.D.. Rosario, 1862. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. 

$65  

An extremely scarce mid 

19th century edition of 

Rosario, a Spanish Story, 

following on from Lorenzo 

and Solitaires d'Isola Doma.  

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against white and blue. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 239 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing or wear to the binding. There is very little foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 

47. G.T.D.. Dom Leo, 1862. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $55 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Dom Leo, The 

Power of Friendship.  

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against white 

and blue. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 237 

pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing or wear to the binding, 

notably to the headcap, which is mostly lacking. There is some foxing throughout. 

 



48. Joseph Francois Bourgoin de Villefore. Vie de Sainte 

Therese, 1862. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Good. $50 

 An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of the Life of 

Saint Teresa of Avila, according 

to Spanish authors and 

contemporary historians. 

Commonly known as Saint Teresa 

of Jesus, she was a Spanish 

noblewoman-turned nun, mystic, 

reformer, and theologian. 

Canonized after her death, she was also declared a Doctor 

of the Church, centuries late by Pope Paul VI.  

Worldcat records 5 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

flowering white designs, and blue. One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

staining to the rear board. The front hinge is slightly cracked. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

49. L’abbe Vincellet. Louise ou la Premiere Communion, 

1863. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $50 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Vincellet’s 

Louise, or the First Communion, a 

work dedicated to young students 

of Christian schools. 

Worldcat records no existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against flowering white 

designs, and green. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is virtually no foxing 

throughout. 

 



50. Hippolyte de Chavannes de La Giraudiere. Les 

Conquerants Celebres, 1855. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. 

Very Good. $60 

 A scarce mid 19th century 

edition of de La Giraudiere’s 

Famous Conquerors. 

Worldcat records 12 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against blue. There is a lithograph central panel. 

 One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, (4)+186+(1) pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is foxing throughout. 

 

51. Theodore Nisard. Histoire de la Reine Blanche, 1856. 

Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Good. $55 

A mid 19th century edition of Nisard’s 

History of the White Queen. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white and blue. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 235 pages 

On note of condition this 

volume is in good shape, 

with some rubbing and wear to the binding, two dents to the front cover, 

and the lithograph panel slightly lifted from the bottom. There is foxing 

throughout. 

 



52. Mikolaj Ambrozy Kubalski. Voyages entre la Baltique 

et la Mer Noire, 1854. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very 

Good. $60 

 An uncommon mid 19th century 

edition of Travels between the 

Baltic and the Black Sea. 

Worldcat records 23 copies of this 

edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against pink. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 188 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is some foxing throughout. 

 

53. Sophie de Renneville. Vie de Sainte Clotilde, 1857. 

Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $65 

A scarce mid 19th century edition of 

de Renneville’s Life of Sainte Clotilde, 

queen of France: followed by a brief 

mixed with anecdotes concerning 

the mores and customs of the first 

centuries of the French monarchy. 

Worldcat records 13 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries.  

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against green 

and white. There is a lithograph central panel.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 232 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with very little 

rubbing or wear to the binding. There is very little foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 



54. Jules Lacroix de Marles. Histoire de la Suisse, 1854. 

Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $70  

 An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of de Marles’ 

History of the Swiss. 

Worldcat records 9 existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with dull gilt flowering designs against red and 

white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

 One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, with a small crack to the rear hinge. 

There is foxing throughout. 

 

55. Joseph Francois Bourgoin de Villefore. Vie de Sainte 

Therese, 1853. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $85 

A scarce late 19th century edition 

of the Life of Saint Teresa of Avila, 

according to Spanish authors and 

contemporary historians. 

Commonly known as Saint Teresa 

of Jesus, she was a Spanish 

noblewoman-turned nun, mystic, 

reformer, and theologian. 

Canonized after her death, she 

was also declared a Doctor of the 

Church, centuries late by Pope Paul VI.  

 Worldcat records 11 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with bright gilt flowering designs against blue 

and white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 238 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with very 

little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is some foxing throughout. 



 

56. Alfred de Terrebasse. Histoire de Bayart, 1855. Tours, 

Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $95  

 An uncommon mid 19th century 

edition of de Terrebasse’s History 

of Bayart, the Good Knight without 

fear and without reproach.  

There are two plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records 24 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

 This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, 

with bright gilt flowering designs against red and white. 

There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with very little 

rubbing or wear to the binding. There is virtually no foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 

57. M De Marles. Les Cent Merveilles de la Nature, 1854. 

Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $60 

An uncommon mid 19th century 

edition of de Marles’ Hundred 

Wonders of Nature. 

Worldcat records 25 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against green.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 

pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is heavy foxing throughout. 

 



58. M De Marles. Les Cent Merveilles de la Nature, 1859. 

Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $65  

 An uncommon mid 19th century 

edition of de Marles’ Hundred 

Wonders of Nature. 

Worldcat records 24 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against red and white.  

 One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minimal 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is very little foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 

59. Jean Laurent. Choix de Beaux Exemples, 1858. Tours, 

Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $75 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Laurent’s Choice of Fine 

Examples. 

Worldcat records 3 existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against green and white. 

There is a lithograph 

central panel.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minimal 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is foxing throughout. 

 



60. Adrien Lemercier. Les Marins Celebres de La France, 

1853. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $75 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Lemercier’s Famous Sailors of 

France. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against red and white.  

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 238 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minimal 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and slight peeling to the head of the 

spine. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

61. D'Exauvillez. Histoire de Godefroi de Bouillon, 1852. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $60 

An uncommon mid 19th century 

edition of D'Exauvillez’s History of 

Godfrey of Bouillon, a biography of 

the famous French nobleman and 

one of the main leaders of the First 

Crusade. He was also the first ruler of 

the Kingdom of Jerusalem, though 

not choosing to use the title of king. 

Worldcat records 20 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against green and 

white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 235 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 



62. Catherine-Therese Woillez; Karl Girardet; François Morlot; 

Francois-Theodore Ruhierre; Emile Taillefert. Le Jeune 

Tambour, 1850. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $60 

An uncommon mid 19th century edition 

of Woillez’s Young Drum, or The Two 

Friends. 

There are 3 plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records 23 existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with 

gilt against green. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 281 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

63. Antonine Lecler. Charlemagne et l'Enfant du Pauvre, 

1852. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $50 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Charlemagne 

and the Child of the Poor.  

There are 3 plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records 5 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against green. There is a 

lithograph central panel of Charlemagne addressing the 

court. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 235 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

light staining to the rear board. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



64. Adelaide Victoire Antoinette de Lussault Manceau. La 

Bonne Soeur, 1850. Tomes 1-2. Tours, Alfred Mame et 

Cie. Very Good. $100 

An extremely 

scarce mid 

19th century 

edition of the 

Good Sister, 

or the Three 

Orphans. 

There are 3 

plates of 

illustration. 

Worldcat records 3 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with flowing 

white designs against gilt. 

Two finely decorated cartonnage volumes in 12mo, 230+237 pages 

On note of condition these volumes are in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is foxing throughout. 

 

65. A C Leclerc. Luis et Rodrigo, 1853. Tours, Alfred Mame 

et Cie. Very Good. $55 

An uncommon mid 19th century 

edition of Leclerc’s Luis and 

Rodrigo, or, Friendship grappling 

with ambition, an episode of the 

last wars of Granada. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against green and white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages  

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with some 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and a small split to the front hinge. 

There is foxing throughout, heavier on several pages. 

 



66. Mme M. R. S***. Aline et Marie, 1847. Tours, Alfred 

Mame et Cie. Very Good. $60 

An uncommon mid 19th century 

edition of Aline et Marie, or Young 

Parisians in Switzerland. 

There are 3 plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records 25 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against flowering white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 283 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

a small split to the rear hinge, though it holds well. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

67. J -J -E Roy. Chronique de Gregoire de Tours, 1849. 

Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Good. $65 

An extremely scarce mid 

19th century edition of Roy’s 

Chronicle of Saint Gregory of 

Tours, the Gallo-Roman 

historian and Bishop of 

Tours, famous for his notable 

work Historia Francorum, or 

History of the Franks. 

There are 2 plates of 

illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against flowering green. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 284 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing 

and wear to the binding, notably to the lower corner of the boards, 

where there is some scuffing. The lower portion of the boards also 

appear to have warped to some degree. There is foxing throughout.  



 

68. Teophile Menard. Ferreol ou Les passions vaincues 

par la religion, 1868. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Good. 

$105 

A scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Ferreol, or the 

passions conquered by religion. 

There are 3 plates, including 

the frontispiece. There is an ex 

libris bookplate for a Georges 

Vergand, in an art deco style. 

Worldcat records 17 existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

This edition is bound in an exquisitely decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against rich hues of red 

and blue, and speckled white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 287 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. There 

is a crack to the upper front hinge and chipping to the front cover, and the headcap and lower cap are 

loosened, though holding. The frontispiece is detached. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

69. Cesarie Farrenc. Ernestine, ou les Charmes de la 

vertu, 1870. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. 

$120 

An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of Farrenc’s 

Ernestine, or the Charms of 

Virtue, followed by Nelly, or 

the Young Artist, and Caroline 

and Juliette. 

There are 2 plates of 

illustration. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 



This edition is bound in an exquisitely decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt against rich hues of red and green, and speckled white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 288 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with little rubbing or wear to 

the binding. The second title page appears to be bound a bit tightly, not flapping out 

all the way. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

70. Joseph Francois Bourgoin de Villefore. Vie de Sainte 

Therese, 1870. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $85 

An extremely scarce late 19th century 

edition of the Life of Saint Teresa of 

Avila, according to Spanish authors 

and contemporary historians. 

Commonly known as Saint Teresa of 

Jesus, she was a Spanish 

noblewoman-turned nun, mystic, 

reformer, and theologian. Canonized 

after her death, she was also declared a Doctor of the 

Church, centuries late 

by Pope Paul VI.  

Worldcat records 6 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against pink and white. There is a 

central lithograph panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 240 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with little rubbing or wear to the binding. There 

is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 



71. A Lemercier; Washington Irving. Conquete de 

Grenade, 1868. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Poor. $80 

A mid 19th century edition and 

French translation of Irving’s 

Chronicle of the conquest of 

Granada. 

This edition is bound in an 

exquisitely decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, 

with gilt against rich hues of red 

and blue, and speckled white. 

There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 287 

On note of condition this volume is in poor shape, with little rubbing 

or wear to the binding, and the front board having cleanly 

detached. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

72. M***. Bernard et Armand, 1854. Tours, Alfred Mame 

et Cie. Very Good. $45 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Bernard and 

Armand, or, The Christian Workers. 

Worldcat records no existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against blue. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 137 

pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. The 

first endpaper is slightly torn. There is foxing throughout. 

 



73. Adrien Lemercier. Les Deux Freres, 1853. Tours, 

Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $55 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Lemercier’s 

Two Brothers. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against white. There is a lithograph 

central panel.  

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 18mo, 140 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, which has splayed slightly. There is very 

little rubbing or wear throughout. 

 

74. P. Marcel. Louise et Elisabeth, 1845. Tours, Alfred Mame 

et Cie. Very Good. $60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Marcel’s Louise and 

Elisabeth, or the Two Orphans. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with 

gilt against jet black. There 

is a central panel image. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 179 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. The lower cap has been flattened. There is some foxing throughout. 

 



75. Adrien Lemercier. Les Brahmines, 1853. Tours, Alfred 

Mame et Cie. Very Good. $65 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Lemercier’s 

Brahmin. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against white. 

There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 140 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear, and light staining 

to the rear board. There is foxing throughout. 

 

76. William Robertson. Histoire de l'Empereur Charles-

Quint, 1859. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $80 

An uncommon mid 19th century 

edition of Robertson’s History of 

the Reign of the Emperor Charles 

V. 

There are 3 plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records 26 copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, 

with gilt against blue, white and green, along with 

flowering designs to the covers. There is a large central lithograph panel of Charles V. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 283 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with light 

rubbing and wear to the binding, notably to the foot of the spine, 

and the corners. There is a small chip to the gilt on the front cover. 

There is some foxing throughout. 



 

77. Louis-Phocion Todiere.  Charles Ier et Olivier 

Cromwell, 1858. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Good. $110 

A scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Todiere’s Charles the 

1st and Oliver Cromwell, 

depicting Charles’ attempts to 

control Parliament, the English 

Civil War, and Charles fateful 

execution and the subsequent 

rule of Cromwell that followed. 

There are 6 plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records 13 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, with a chromatic gilt against white and detailed flowers of various shades 

and colors. There is a unique design to the back cover of four small flowering 

designs at the center. There is a lithograph central panel of Charles I. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 283 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with very little rubbing or wear 

to the binding, and namely to the corners. The gathering of pages 27-47 are 

partially loosened, but still holding on by a single cord. There is toning to pages, 

with minor foxing throughout. 

 

78. Hippolyte de Chavannes de La Giraudiere. Simon Le 

Polletais, 1860. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. 

$150 

A scarce mid 19th century edition 

of de Chavannes de La 

Giraudiere’s Simon Le Polletais. 

There are 3 plates of illustration 

and several in-text illustration.  

Worldcat records 18 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in an 

extravagantly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of 

the period, with multiple borders of gilt against shades of green, white, red, and blue, with beautiful 

flowering designs. There is a lithograph central panel. 



One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 284 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, notably to the corners and the head 

and foot of the spine. There is some foxing throughout, with several 

uncut pages. 

 

79. Catherine Ther`ese Woillez. Leontine et Marie, 1843. 

Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $80 

An uncommon mid 19th century 

edition of Leontine and Marie, or, 

The Two Educations. 

There are 2 plates of illustration. 

This edition is adorned with 

extravagantly colorful and gilt 

lithograph decorations, with central 

panel designs. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 287 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with very little 

rubbing or wear to the binding, and a light raised bump to the rear 

board. There is very little foxing throughout. 

 

80. Jules Lacroix de Marles. Anna ou la Piete Filiale, 1852. 

Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of De Marles’ Anna or Filial 

Piety. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this 

edition in libraries. 

There are 3 plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against green. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 282 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is some foxing throughout. 



 

81. Charles Dubois. A qui la Faute?... 1874. Tours, Alfred 

Mame et Cie. Very Good. $45 

An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of Dubois’ Whose 

fault is it?; Followed by: The Old 

Jacques; Paradise on Earth ; What 

my priest believes; The two 

martyrs. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against pink 

and white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 140 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing, wear, and staining to the 

binding. There is minor foxing throughout and toning to pages. 

 

82. Eugene Nyon. Gloire et Noblesse, 1859. Tours, Alfred 

Mame et Cie. Very Good. $55 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Nyon’s Glory 

and Nobility. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against green. 

There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 140 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and a small tape repair to the foot 

of the spine. There is minor foxing throughout.

 

 



Terms of Sale 

Placing an order: 

Purchases are primarily made online at www.thatguywiththebooks.com, or alternatively by requesting 

an invoice. If an item is not yet listed on the site, you may request an invoice. 

You are welcome to contact me at 6478577458, on Instagram @thatguywiththebooks, or by email at 

guywiththebooks@gmail.com.  

Feel free to confirm the availability of the material in this catalog prior to any purchases. 

 

Payment Methods and Terms of Sale: 

Payment is accepted by PayPal or credit card through online store purchases, or directly by email to 

zubairul@hotmail.com via requested invoice. Prices are in USD unless otherwise noted. 

 

Shipping: 

Canadian Customers: 

For domestic Canadian shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 10 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post.  

US Customers: 

For US shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized orders through 

Canada Post. 

International customers: 

For International shipping, we currently offer a standard untracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post. 

For additional tracked shipping, the flat rate fee will vary per destination. 

Fees vary for larger volumes and combined lots. Other shipping methods may be made at request and 

will be billed at cost. For additional insurance coverage beyond the standard 100 CAD, please notify us 

prior to shipment. You will be billed at cost. 

 

Returns: 

Returns are accepted within 10 days of receiving your purchase if the order is not as described. When 

returning any order or item, please contact us first, whether by email or phone.  

All returns must be securely packed, shipped, and potentially insured, similar to how they were 

received, and mailed back by registered mail. 
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About us: 

That Guy With the Books is an independently operated Canadian based antiquarian bookstore, opening 

its online doors in 2019 from out of Toronto. 

We buy and sell rare and unique texts of all topics and bindings, with specific focuses on theology, 

history, literature, illustrated works, fine bindings, and vellum bound books from the 16th to 17th 

century. 

We also have a small but growing inventory of Japanese print books and manuscripts, as well as other 

print-based items and ephemera for sale. 

That Guy With The Books is a member of the Independent Online Booksellers’ Association, and are 

bound by their ethical bookselling guidelines. 

 

Thanks for perusing this catalog, with more to come, as always. 

 

 

                 

 

 


